" RECEIVED
MSAA AMENDING AGREEMENT LoaPR 07 207

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreemment’) is made as of the 1 day,of AP(lcRO4T | il

BETWEEN:
TORONTO CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN")
AND
CANADIAN RED CROSS SOCIETY, ONTARIO ZONE (the “HSP”)
WHEREAS the LHIN.and the HSP (together the "Parties”) entered into a mu]ti-séctor
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2014 (the "MSAA”);

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the HSP have agreed to extend the MSAA for a twelve
month period to March 31, 2018;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in
this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows.

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have
the meaning ascribed to them in the MSAA. References in this Agreement to the MSAA
mean the MSAA as amended and extended.

2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The MSAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.

2.2 Amended Definitions.

(a) The following terms have the following meanings. ;

For the Funding Year beginning April 1, 2017, “Schedule” means any one, and
“Schedules” means any two or more as the context requires, of the Schedules in
effect for the Funding Year that began April 1, 2016 ("2016-17"), except that any
Schedules in effect for the 2016-17 with the same name as Schedules listed
below and appended to this Agreement are replaced by those Schedules listed
below and appended to this Agreement.

Schedule B:  Service Plan

Schedule C: Reports

Schedule D: Directives, Guidelines and Policies
Schedule E:  Performance

2.3 Term. This Agreement and the MSAA will terminate on March 31, 2018.

3.0 Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take éffect on April 1,
2017. All other terms of the MSAA shall remain in full force and effect.

e e e |

MSAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2018 Page 1



4.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

5.0  Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

6.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and
supersedes all prior oral or written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out
- below.

TORONTQ C NTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

o | fulowil ﬂf\ )

) 2l l \
Dr. Vivek Goel, Chair Date / ' ( ‘
And by: ' ,
B B I /o
Sfisan Fitzpafrick/ CEO Date / 7

CANADIAN RED CROSS SOCIETY, ONTARIO ZONE

‘-%‘4«/&—/ Zﬂ«ﬁm m// (f@fufy é Q?O/J

Sara John FowIe;/Chalr = Date

| | | QW b, L01¥
g é,\_\: Dae

Conrad Sauvé, President & CEO

And hy:
R il

L o e s e e e e ]
MSAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2018 ' Page 2



Schedule B1: Total LHIN Funding

Fiscal Year:2017/2018

Health Service Provider: Canadian Red Cross Society, Ontario Zone

LHIN Globa! Base Alloalicn 1 |F 11008 $5,000,830
HBAM Funding (CCAG only) 2 |F 110056 50
Quality-Based Procedures (CCAG only) 3 |F11004 $0
MOHLTG Base Allocation 4 IF 11010 $0
MOHLTC Other junding envelopes 5 |F11014 $0)
LHIN Qne Time 6 |F1i008 $0
MOHLTC One Time 7 JF 9102 ' $0)
Paymaster Flow Through § [FiiMa $0
Service Recipient Reverua 9 |F 11050 to 11090 $595,456
abiotal Il LHIN!MOHLTC 07 1 WS’ 596,283
Recoveries from Extemslflnlema! Sources 11 fF120* i $0
Donalions 12 |F 140" $0
Cther Funding Sources & Other Revenue 13 |F 130" to 190, 1107, [excl F 11006, 11008, 11013, 11012, 11014, 11018, 1105010 $1,383,895
19080, 1314, 140%, 141*, 1517

TP v

| Stim

Salaries (Worked hours + Benefit hours cost)

17 |F 31010, 31030, 31090, 35010, 35030, 35090 $4,003,261

Benefit Contributions 18 |F 31040 to 31085, 35040 to 35085 $834,402

. Employee Future Benefit Compensation 19 |F 308" 30
Physiclan Compensation 20 |F ag0* $0
Physician Assistant Compensation 21 |F ag0* $0
Nurse Practiioner Compensation 22 |F 0 $0]
Physiotherapist Compensation 23 |F 350 $0)
Chiropractor Compensation 24 |Fasor $0)
All Other Medical Staff Compansation 25 |F 390*, [excl, F 39092) $0
Sesbional Fees 28 |F 39092 30

Med/Surgical Supplies & Drugs

27 F460' 485, 560", 565* ’ $0

Supplies & Sundry Expenses

28 |F 4", 5, 6", [ox0. F 460", 465", G60", 65+, 69536, BO571, 72000, 62800, 45100, $1,908,935
59700]

Community One Time Expense

29 |F 69598 $0)

Equipment Expenses 30 |F 7", [excl. F 750*, 780" ) $23,830
Amoriization an Major Equip, Software License & Feas 31 |F 750", 780" $25,839
Centracted Out Expense 32 |Fer $6,024,
Buildings & Grounds Expenses 33 |F 9", [excl. F 950°7] $113,728

Building Amortization

F 131‘ 141 & 151’

Total RevenLTe {Type 3)

F

Total Expensas {Typa 3)

F 3, F 4%, F &, F 6 F 7%, F 8", F 9*

Total Revanue (Type 1)

F it

" Total Expensas {Typa 1)

Fo F&, F6.FG.FT,F8.FO

otalAdm ] CIRBES . ! . L : e
Undistributed Accounting Centres 49 o2t ) $0
Plant Operations 49 |72 1* $113,728
Volunteer Services 80 |rz1* $6,400]
Infermation Systems Support 51 721 $0,

General Administration

52 |72 1* $1,057,354,

Other Admlnls!rahva Expense

53

Managemenl Clirfcal Services

Medical Resources




T . (WOD HI §50) seonles
000’8t 005'z8 STT'6 S6£°C £90°6L 21001 *(8S L Aunuwiwe) pue 2woH-ug 580
. 7 pauiquop T sheg \ CTamusy L aded D (aLa) .c £ [eAa : 19b6png STOC/LI0T _
-paJaal=a Juaplsey feuonoung josinoy - sjuajesnbe
tesu JusnEdur 4q poniog ¥ C owneng ylomalwer] AroBaje) aoiatas
s[enpIAtpul SYHO

AUOZ OLIBIUQD “fJRID0G $S019 Pay UeIpEURS LIAPIAOI] 9HAIDS UedH
. 810Z/L102
Arewwng-AjAoYy [ed1ul]d :zg 2nNpayos



SCHEDULE C - REPORTS
COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES

B ' elow that relate to the programs and serwces thati;j;
j.Elreri"uurn:i'ef:x' by the LHIN will be applicable. . e A S

A list of reporting requirements and related submlssmn dates is set out below Unless
otherwise indicated, the HSP is only required to provide information that is related to the
funding that is provided under this Agreement. Reports that require full entity reporting
are followed by an asterisk *.

2014-15 Q1

Not requrred 2014- 15
2014-15 Q2 October 31, 2014
2014-15 Q3 January 31, 2015
2014-15 Q4 ‘ May 30, 2015

-2019-16 ue-Dates (Must pass 3¢ Edits)
2015-16 Q1 . Not required 2015-16

2015-16 Q2 October 31, 2015
2015-16 Q3 ]  January 31, 2016

2015-16 Q4 May 31, 2016
; il “Due Dates'(Must pass 3¢ Edits)
Not requrred 2016-17

2016-17 Q2 October 31, 2016

2016-17 Q3 January 31, 2017

2016-17 Q4 May 31, 2017

5201718 e Dates (Must jass 3¢ Edits)
2017-18 Q1 Not required 2017-18

2017-18 Q2 _ QOctober 31, 2017

2017-18 Q3 January 31, 2018

2017-18 Q4 May 31, 2018

ovember 7, 2014
2014-15 Q3 February 7, 2015
2014-15 Q4 . June? 2015 Supplementary Reportlng Due

2015-16 Q2 November 7, 2015
2015-16 Q3 February 7, 2016
201516 Q4

2016-17 Q2 November 7 2016

2016-17 Q3 February 7, 2017

2016-17 Q4 June 7, 201 7 - Supplementary Repomng Due
=4 — s

17-18 Q2 November 7, 2017
2017-18 Q3 February 7, 2018




SCHEDULE C - REPORTS
COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES

[ 2017-18 Q4 _ | June 7,2018 - Supplementary Reporting Due

2014-15 ARR June 30, 2015
2015-16 ARR June 30, 2016
2016-17 ARR June 30, 2017

2017-18 ARR June 30, 2018

2014-15 June 30, 2015
2015-16 . June 30, 2016
201617 June 30, 2017

2017-18 June 30, 2018

2013-14 June 30, 2014
2014-15 “June 30, 2015
2015-16 June 30, 2016
2016-17 ' June 30, 2017

2017-18 : June 30, 2018

a

French Language Service Report | 2014-15 - | April 30, 2015
. _ 2015-16 April 30, 2018

2016-17 April 30, 2017

2017-18 April 30, 2018




SCHEDULE D - DIRECTIVES, GUIDELINES AND POLICIES
COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES

Om’y those reqwrements listed below that relate to the programs and serwces that -
‘are funded by the LHIN will be applicable, . e e

~ Personal Support Services Wage Enhancement Directive, 2014

» 2014 Addendum to Directive to LHINs: Personal Support Services Wage
Enhancement

« 2015 Addendum to Directive to LHINSs: Personal Support Services Wage
Enhancement

= 2016 Addendum to Directive to LHINs: Personal Support Services Wage
.Enhancement

« Community Financial Policy, 2015

» Policy Guideline for CCAC and CSS Collaborative Home and Community-
Based Care Coordination, 2014 '

» Policy Guideline Relating to the Delivery of Personal Support Services by
CCACs and CSS Agencies, 2014

= Protocol for the Approval of Agenmes under the Home Care and Commumty
Services Act, 2012

= Assisted Living Services for High Risk Seniors Policy, 2011 (ALS-HRS)

= Community Support Services Complaints Policy (2004)

= Assisted Living Services in Supportive Housing Policy and Implementation
Guidelines (1994)

= Attendant Outreach Service Policy Guidelines and Operatlonal Standards
(1996)

~ Screening of Personal Support Workers (2003)

« Ontario Healthcare Reporting Standards — OHRS/MIS — most current version
available to applicable year

» Guideline for Community Health Service Providers Audits and Reviews,
August 2012




T8V LLT TS

80'9

e/u TLV'PBETS SreesTL S43U87) [2UOHOLNS 104 3S0D) (21011

0g€ -0z sz sbeeszs|, 24Ua0) [RUOIIDUNA AQ PAAIDS S|ENPIAIPUT

T8S'6 - 699'8 sC1'6 SFE8S L . ) sAeq JuepIsay/quanedu]
SP TS TL {314) syusiealnbs awy

PaISisSY.

e/u 059°005°CT$ . ggz8STL 243u9D |2UOIIoUN 404 1500 [RI01:
¥PT - 96 (474 § _ - gEETBSTL a4ua) [euonROUNg Aq paalas S|enplAIpul
6LV 18 - 56994 L90°6L EETBSTL aJe) jo sunoy

£ET8STL

e/u S6F'TLT'TS $1 2852 24IURD [BUORDUNS J0J 150] |2304r

S8%'T - SIT'T 0s<'E PTZ8S 2L a1ua)y |euoipung Aq paAIaS S|ENPIAIPUT
006'8T - 0OT'£T C00'8T PT TS 2L . SISIA
e/u _ 6821 YT T8 S 2L . _ (a14). sudteAnbs sW-|Inds

iy

e/u 0T6°TLLS 0TZ8 S 2L _ 2.3URD |BUO[IDUNS 10§ IS0 |BI0Ly
5/6'¥8 - 520'08 00528 0T 285 ZL . PaUIqUWIOD-PRJSAIRA [29W
SEQ0'T - 59/ 006 01785 TL 2.U8D [BUOIIIUNL AQ PRAIDS S[ENPIAIPU]

g/u

L'SJ03R2IPUT AJHIGRIUNOIDY JOU BdR ABY L "A|UO sasedind uonRRLILCIU| J0) BR|ACId 248 SIN|RA 3594 L
243UDD [BUCIIIUNY ] ucild1I9s2g SHHO

Uo7 ouBRIO ‘AIBI00S SS04D PAY UBIPBUEY :SPINOId 3DIAISS U3 BRH

. w—.QNR—.ONM
I1e}od-A)ARDY [e21Ul|D 1Bz IINPaYIS



2/4 IV 410} suoPeIuY dnoty JopIncd SIIAIDS R0 L

J/4 Y 10} SUOISSas yj|eaH [eJudly |eroL

9/4 IV 10} SUGIREINU] JBPIACI SIIAIFS {eI0L

2/4 IV 10} seouepuany juedpiyed dnoas 2oL

6T0'900°'L$ 2/4 IV 104 350 [el0L
00S'Z8 3/4 i1y 40} paujquiod-pataaleq B2l [E301

- D/4 1Y 103 suoissag dnodg [ej0),

- 2/4 1€ 103 sAeq sauRpUSIY [E10L
S6£'C /4 lie 103 3.Qua) [RUSPUNG A POAIDS S[ENPIAIPUT (€10,
sZi’e O/4 1Ie 404 sAeq Juopisay fjuanedu] [ejo)
£90'6L 3/4 e 103 24e) JO SANOH Jejol,

- 3/4 IV 103 suopdeiaju] Juaididay a2iatas paynuept Afenbiun joN jejoL
000’8T 3/4 He 104 SUSIA [ejo)L

0T"90T

/4 IV 104 sjusfeanbl awiL-|[nd |e30L




Schedule E3a: LHIN Local Indicators and Obligations
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Canadian Red Cross Society, Ontario Zone

Toronto Central LHIN'S Strategic Plan:

Support-the implementation of Toronto Central LHIN’s 2015-2018 Sfrategic Plan. In addition to the
multiple initiatives underway related to the Strategic Plan, Toronto Central LHIN looks to its Health
Service Providers (H5Ps) for a commitment to the specific initiatives outlined below:

Toronto Central LHIN Sub Regions: Participate in the Toronto Central LHIN Local Collaboratives and in
applicable endorsed initiatives, including the development of regional quality improvement activities
and Quality Improvement Plans.

Integrated Community Care: Actively participate in the implementation of the Integrated Community
Care model across the LHIN, including the development of local community networks.

Primary Care: Continued support of the Toronto Central LHIN primary care strategy, including its
associated priarity projects:
¢ Attachment, Access and Continuity with Primary Care;
Access to Interprofessional Teams;
Quality and Timeliness of Discharge Plans;
Access to Specialists;
Secured Communications; and
Health Links.

Promoting Integration: All HSPs will annually complete the Strategic Options Assessment Tool
contained in the Advancing the Integration Conversation Reference Document. Results will be
reported to Toronto Central LHIN by end of each fiscal year.

Palliative Care: Implementation of regional palliative care quality improvement initiatives as endorsed
by Toronto Central Palliative Care Network and the Toronto Central LHIN. ‘

Health Equity: Continue to actively support Toronto Central LHIN Health Equity initiatives:

* Support approaches to service planning and delivery that: a) identify health inequities, b) actively
seek new opportunities to address health inequities, and ¢) reduce existing health inequities.

+ For CHCs only - Collect and submit demographic/equity data with the goal of covering more than
75% of patients in the system by March -2018. The expectation is that this data is linked to clinical
outcomes and is made available for clinical application by health care professionals.

Collect Health Card information on clients receiving LHIN funded services. Record the number of
clients receiving LHIN funded services that do not have a Health Card.

Participation in appropriate Toronto Central LHIN Indigenous and Francophone Cultural
Competency Initiatives.

Participate in French Language Service (FLS) planning:
« For identified HSPs that provide services in French, develop a FLS plan and demonstrate yearly
progress towards meeting designation criteria.




Schedule E3a: LHIN Local Indicators and Obligations
2017-2018

¢ For HSPs that are not identified for the provision of FLS, the expectation is to identify their French-
speaking clients. This information is to be used by the HSP to help with the establishment of an
environment where people’s linguistic backgrounds are collected, linked with existing health
services data and utilized in health services and health system planning to ensure services are
culturally and linguistically sensitive.

Digital Health: Adopt Digital Health and Information Management initiatives that encompass both
provincial and local level priorities as identified by Toronto Central LHIN. This specifically includes,
where applicable:
Adherence to operational privacy and security policies relatedto the use of regional and
provincial health technologies (e.g. Resource Matching and Referral (RM&R)).
Submission of data to Community Business Intelligence {CBI).
Participation and continued phased implementation (by 2019) of Staged Screening and
Assessment Tools (GAINS) by LHIN funded Addiction Services Providers.

Ministry/LHIN Accountability Agreement Performance {(MLAA):

Toronto Central LHIN is developing a system-wide plan to improve performance on its MLAA
indicators including embedding performance targets in the Service Accountability Agreements. In
addition, HSPs will contribute to the achievement of the Toronto Central LHIN MLAA Performance
Indicators through the following specific initiatives:

¢ Case Management: All HSPs approved to deliver Case Management services will continue to
collect the following information and report the results to the Teronto Central LHIN:

Record the number of client visits to hospital emergency departments, and admission to
hospital;

Record the number of repeat client visits and re-admissions to hospital that occur within
30 days of a previous visit or admission; and

Provide a report at Q4 consistent with the timing of reports contained in Schedule C -
Reports.

» High Needs Ciients: All Community Support Services H5Ps will register and monitor high needs
clients recelving LHIN funded services using the RAl Tool or Health Links criteria to the Community
Agency Notification. Services include eADP, Attendant Outreach programs, Supportive Housing
services, Assisted Living Services for High Risk Seniors and Right Place of Care program. '

Emergency Management: It is expected that HSPs review and maintain their Emergency Management
and Business Continuity Plans. HSPs should:
* Maintain regulated standards; and
* Participate in initiatives to increase emergency preparedness and response levels at your
organization, within your sector and the system overall.

Patient Complaints: All health service providers will have an internal patient and / or client complaints
policy and procedure in place, and followed. Compliance with this obligation will be included in the
annual declaration of compliance submitted at Q4 (consistent with the timing of reports contained in
Schedule C — Reports).




Schedule E3a: LHIN Local Indicators and Obligations
2017-2018



